
222

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel -  Reducing Drug 
Related Litter in Southampton

Thursday, 18th January, 2018
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor McEwing (Chair)
Councillor Fuller (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Coombs
Councillor Fitzhenry
Councillor Noon
Councillor Vassiliou
Councillor Whitbread

Democratic Support Officer 
Emily Goodwin
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email:  emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Contact
Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of Scrutiny Panel Inquiry – 
Reducing Drug Related Litter in 
Southampton
The Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee have instructed the Scrutiny 
Panel to undertake an inquiry into Reducing 
Drug Related Litter in Southampton.  

Purpose: To identify opportunities to 
reduce the incidence of drug related litter in 
Southampton.

Use of Social Media:- The Council 
supports the video or audio recording of 
meetings open to the public, for either live 
or subsequent broadcast.  However, if, in 
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking photographs 
is interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting 
and or/training purposes. The meeting may be 
recorded by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation filming, recording or 
broadcasting any meeting of the Council is 
responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them doing so.
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the 
recording of meetings is available on the 
Council’s website. 

The Southampton City Counci
[...]
ted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 
 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.
 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 23 
November 2017 and to deal with any matters arising.
 

7  DRUG RELATED LITTER IN SOUTHAMPTON - ALTERNATIVES TO PUBLIC 
INJECTING (Pages 3 - 18)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance, recommending that the Panel 
consider the comments made by the invited guests and use the information provided 
as evidence in the review.
 

Wednesday, 10 January 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 3 -

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL -  REDUCING DRUG RELATED LITTER IN 
SOUTHAMPTON

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Coombs, Fuller, McEwing, Noon and Vassiliou

Apologies: Councillors Fitzhenry and Whitbread

5. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The apologies of Councillor Fitzhenry and Councillor Whitbread were noted.  

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes for the meeting held on 19 October, 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

 

7. DRUG RELATED LITTER IN SOUTHAMPTON - THE BARRIERS TO SAFE 
DISPOSAL AND BEST PRACTICE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance, 
regarding examples of good practice and barriers to safe disposal of drug related litter.

Charlotte Matthews, Public Health Consultant; Jackie Hall, Integrated Commissioning 
Unit; Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety; DCI Ben 
Chivers, Hampshire Constabulary; Collin McAllister, Integrated Commissioning Unit; 
Carl Nightingale, Southampton Needle Exchange; Nigel Brunsdon, Injecting Advice 
were present and with the consent of the chair addressed the Panel.

Following discussions with invited representatives the Panel concluded that:
 Whilst recognising that drug related litter is an issue in Southampton the quantity 

of drug related litter observed compares favourably with many other cities.  
 Southampton is dealing with drug related litter more effectively than many other 

cities.  Credit to the street cleansing teams for their proactive and reactive 
services.

 The Needle Exchange provides a good service.
 To minimise drug litter and the risk of harm, a logical approach is to make it as 

easy as possible for users to do the right thing with their used needles.  This 
includes installing public sharps bins near to locations where drug related litter is 
a consistent problem.

 It was recommended that an appropriate public sharps bin is installed near to the 
Needle Exchange as soon as possible for a trial period.  The impact should be 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 4 -

monitored and outcomes discussed at the 18 January 2018 meeting of the 
Panel.

 That the potential for safe injecting facilities to reduce drug related litter, and 
address other drug related issues, be considered at the next meeting.

RESOLVED
(i) That the comments from Injecting Advice, outlining findings from a visit to 

services in the city and the effectiveness of Southampton’s approach to reducing 
drug related litter, and from Southampton Needle Exchange providing unique 
insight into the challenges of dependent drug use and drug related litter be noted 
and used as evidence in the review.

(ii) That the presentation received from Injecting Advice outlining findings from a 
visit to services in the city, as well as the paper developed by Public Health and 
Southampton City Council summarising the findings from a review of research 
evidence relating to what works to minimise drug related litter, and the 
referenced 2005 report from DeFRA ‘Tracking drug related litter’ were also used 
as evidence in the review.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL
SUBJECT: DRUG RELATED LITTER IN SOUTHAMPTON – 

ALTERNATIVES TO PUBLIC INJECTING
DATE OF DECISION: 18 JANUARY 2018
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with the inquiry plan, for the third meeting of the ‘Reducing Drug 
Related Litter in Southampton Inquiry,’ the Panel will be considering alternatives to 
public injecting. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the 
invited guests and use the information provided as evidence in the 
review.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings 

and recommendations at the end of the review process.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. At the inaugural meeting of the inquiry the Panel were informed of the position 

with regards to drug related litter in Southampton and the approaches 
employed in Southampton to reduce drug related litter.  

4. At the second meeting the Panel were provided with an insight into the 
barriers to safe disposal of drug litter and good practice was identified.

5. At the final evidence gathering meeting the Panel will be considering 
alternatives to public injecting, particularly focussing on the issue of drug 
consumption rooms. 

6. To provide the Panel with an insight into drug consumption rooms, and, 
amongst other things, the potential of such facilities to reduce drug related 
litter, a presentation will be delivered by Dr Prun Bijral, Medical Director at 
change, grow, live (CGL). CGL is a leading charity that provides a range of 
services across the country, including drug and alcohol support services, and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



is a provider of substance misuse services in Southampton.
7. To help inform the discussion on drug consumption rooms, attached as 

Appendix 1 is a paper developed by the European Monitoring Centre for 
Drugs and Drug Addiction (EMCDDA). It is one of the EU’s decentralised 
agencies that exists to provide the EU and its Member States with a factual 
overview of European drug problems and a solid evidence base to support 
the drugs debate.   In addition, the findings from a review of research 
evidence relating to what works to minimise drug related litter, produced by 
Public Health at Southampton City Council, and presented at the 23 
November 2017 Panel meeting, is attached as Appendix 2.

8. Representatives from Hampshire Constabulary and Southampton City 
Council have been invited to the meeting to contribute to the discussions. 

9. The guests invited to present information at the meeting will take questions 
from the Panel relating to the evidence provided.  Copies of any presentations 
will be made available to the Panel.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
10. N/A
Property/Other
11. N/A
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
12. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
13. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
14. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
15. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

Page 4



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Perspectives on drugs - Drug consumption rooms: an overview of provision

and evidence - European Monitoring Centre for Drugs and Drug Addiction, 
June 2017

2. Drug Related Litter – Literature Review Summary
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out?

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out?

No

Other Background Documents:  Equality Impact Assessment and Other 
Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PERSPECTIVES ON DRUGS 
Drug consumption rooms:  
an overview of provision  
and evidence

Supervised drug consumption facilities, where illicit drugs 

can be used under the supervision of trained staff, have been 

operating in Europe for the last three decades. These facilities 

primarily aim to reduce the acute risks of disease transmission 

through unhygienic injecting, prevent drug-related overdose 

deaths and connect high-risk drug users with addiction 
[...]
n contact with high-risk drug users who are not 

ready or willing to quit drug use. In a number of European 

countries supervised consumption has become an integrated 

component of low-threshold services offered within drug 

treatment systems. In Switzerland and Spain some drug 

consumption rooms have been closed, primarily due to the 

reduction in injecting heroin use and a decline in the need for 

such services, but also sometimes due to cost considerations. 

In Greece the operation of the facility was suspended after 

the first nine months due to delays in establishing a legal 

basis, and the service provider is working with the Ministry of 

Health to prepare its re-opening. In the Netherlands cutbacks 

were made following a reduction in the number of visitors, 

linked to the success of another programme (Plan van Aanpak 

Maatschappelijke Opvang) that brought homeless people into 

(supervised) accommodation where the use of drugs is often 

allowed. Alcohol consumption rooms, which tend to be located 

in the same building but in separate rooms, are increasingly 

combined with drug consumption facilities in the Netherlands 

(Netherlands Reitox Focal Point, 2016).

The emergence of new forms of stimulant injection, 

including new psychoactive substances, has resulted in 

potentially increased risks for drug users. In this context, 

drug consumption rooms are currently the subject of political 

discussion in some European countries as calls for their 

implementation are debated. As frontline, low-threshold 

services, drug consumption rooms are often among the first 

to gain insights into new drug use patterns and thus they 

also have a role to play in the early identification of new and 

emerging trends among the high-risk populations using their 

services.

Page 12



PERSPECTIVES ON DRUGS I Drug consumption rooms: an overview of provision and evidence

I	� DeBeck, K., Kerr, T., Bird, L., et al. (2011), ‘Injection drug use cessation and 
[...]
 Kerr, T. (2006), ‘Impact of a 

medically supervised safer injecting facility on drug dealing and other drug-related 

crime’, Substance Abuse Treatment, Prevention and Policy 4, pp. 1–4.

I	� Wood, E., Tyndall, M. W., Zhang, R., Montaner, J. S. and Kerr, T. (2007), ‘Rate of 

detoxification service use and its impact among a cohort of supervised injecting facility 

users’, Addiction 102(6), pp. 916–19.

I	� Woods, S. (2014), Organisational overview of dug consumption rooms in Europe, 

European Harm Reduction Network – Regenboog Groep, Amsterdam  

(www.eurohrn.eu/index.php/drug-consumption-rooms).

 

Further reading

I	� MSCI Sydney: www.sydneymsic.com  

MSIC Evaluation Committee (2003), Final report of the evaluation of the Sydney 

Medically Supervised Injecting Centre, University of New South Wales, Sydney (www.

sydneymsic.com/index.php/background-info - MSIC-Evaluation).  

Factsheet: www.sydneymsic.com/images/resources/images/tttfactsheetsjuly2013.pdf.

I	� SIS Vancouver: supervisedinjection.vch.ca  

Urban Health Research Initiative (UHRI) (no date), Insight to Insite (http://uhri.cfenet.

ubc.ca/content/view/57/92/).

.
Page 14



Drug-related litter: literature review summary

1. This summary outlines the research evidence for what works to minimise drug-
related litter.  It draws on 2 sources:

a. Guidance from the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) published in 2005.

b. A literature review by the Public Health team of the Council of research 
published since 2005, to see if any different or additional learning has 
emerged.

DEFRA (2005) Tackling drug related litter – guidance and good practice
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tackling-drug-related-litter-guidance-and-good-
practice

2. DEFRA make 14 recommendations.  Many relate to effective partnership working to 
understand, respond to and prevent drug-related litter.  The specific interventions 
which are recommended are:

 Needle exchange services
 A police
[...]
18. The literature review supports the earlier recommendations from DEFRA, with needle 
exchanges having a particularly large effect on preventing drug-related litter.  More 
recent evidence identifies significant reductions in litter from Safer Injecting Facilities 
too.  Both interventions also bring a wider range of benefits to users and communities.  
The research evidence does not yet exist to say exactly how to make public sharps 
bins work if they are in places other than public toilets.  

19. This review did not identify studies which costed the interventions or looked at cost-
effectiveness.  The literature only refers to the benefits to health services and injecting 
drug users of SIFs, NEPs and public sharps bins. 

Charlotte Matthews, Public Health Consultant
Using the literature review of 

Cassandra Powers, Public Health Specialty Registrar

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Drug Related Litter in Southampton - Alternatives to Public Injecting
	Appendix 1 - EMCDDA - Drug consumption rooms.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Lit review summary.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 5 -

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL -  REDUCING DRUG RELATED LITTER IN 
SOUTHAMPTON

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Fuller (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Fitzhenry, Noon, Vassiliou and 
Whitbread

Apologies: Councillors McEwing

8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The apologies of the Chair, Councillor McEwing, were noted.

COUNCILLOR FULLER IN THE CHAIR

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the meeting held on 23 November, 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.
 

10. DRUG RELATED LITTER IN SOUTHAMPTON - ALTERNATIVES TO PUBLIC 
INJECTING 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance, 
regarding alternatives to public injecting.

Charlotte Matthews, Public Health Consultant; Detective Chief Inspector Ben Chivers, 
Hampshire Constabulary; Collin McAllister, Integrated Commissioning Unit; Dr Jason 
Horsley, Director of Public Health; and Dr Prun Bijral,  Medical Director, CGL - Change, 
Grow, Live; were in attendance and with the consent of the chair addressed the Panel.

Following discussions with invited representatives the Panel concluded that:
 Drug consumption rooms have been evidenced to be effective at decreasing 

public injecting and reducing drug related litter.
 DCRs, especially those providing Heroin Assisted Treatment (HAT), could also 

provide additional benefits relating, for example, to reducing harm and engaging 
people who use drugs in support services.

 DCRs were currently illegal in the UK.  If they were permitted, DCRs could be a 
local intervention, working in conjunction with existing services, which respond to 
the needs of the local drug-using population.

 DCRs /HAT should not be developed to the detriment of existing services.
 Any policy decision relating to DCRs in Southampton would need to be 

supported by a robust evaluation to assess fully the benefits and value for 
money.

 This approach would need to include working in partnership across local 
government, providers and with other partners to lobby the Government for a 
change in legislation relating to DCRs.



- 6 -

RESOLVED
(i) That the comments from CGL – Care, Grow, Learn, outlining Drug Consumption 

Rooms policy developments and changing landscapes, also from Public Health 
and Hampshire Constabulary providing a summary of need in Southampton be 
noted and used as evidence in the review.

(ii) That the presentation received from CGL – Care, Grow, Learn, outlining Drug 
Consumption Room policy developments and changing landscapes, and from 
the Public Health Consultant providing a summary of need in Southampton as 
well as the European Monitoring Centre for Drugs and Drug Addiction 
(EMCDDA) paper, Perspectives on Drugs – Drug consumption rooms: an 
overview of provision and evidence, the EMCDDA you tube video, Drug 
Consumption Rooms and the Drug Related Litter – Literature Review Summary 
be noted and also used as evidence in the review.


